
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1920

ANSWERED ON 02.08.2022


INTEGRATED POWER DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (IPDS) IN TAMIL NADU


1920  SHRI P. WILSON:


 Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry has details of the funds allotted and disbursed under the Integrated Power Development Scheme (IPDS) across the country especially in Tamil
Nadu;


(b) whether the Ministry has collected data on how many sub-transmission and distribution networks were strengthened under the IPDS from across the country especially in Tamil
Nadu; and


(c) if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY


(SHRI R.K. SINGH)


(a) : Under Integrated Power Development Scheme (IPDS), projects worth Rs.28,886 Crore

[with Government of India (GoI) Grant of Rs.18089 Crore] were sanctioned, against which, GoI grant of Rs.17638 Crore had been released to the States/UTs. Under this Scheme, GoI grant of Rs.1051

Crore was sanctioned for Tamil Nadu, against which, Rs.1044 Crore had been disbursed to the State.

The Scheme closed on 31.03.2022.


(b) & (c) : Under IPDS, Sub-transmission & Distribution Strengthening Projects sanctioned in 546

Circles have been declared complete by DISCOMs across the Country within the sunset timeline of March, 2022. Further, system strengthening works, GIS Substation and ERP works were sanctioned to TANGEDCO, Tamil Nadu. Sub-transmission & Distribution Strengthening Projects sanctioned in 37

Circles, covering 522 towns, work for 7 GIS Substation and ERP works have been declared complete by TANGEDCO. The details of infrastructure created under IPDS in the Country along with the implementation status in the State of Tamil Nadu are furnished at Annexure.


*******
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ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) & (c) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1920 ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 02.08.2022

**************


Major infrastructure created under IPDS in the Country


Source: PFC


Major works executed under IPDS in Tamil Nadu


Source: PFC


**************


Items (Unit) Achievement

New Power Sub Station (Nos.) 994

Installation of New Distribution Transformer (Nos.) 60,001

HT Lines (cKm) 23,539

LT Lines (cKm) 10,409

AB Cable (cKm) 64,364

UG Cable (cKm) 21,336

Roof Top Solar Panels (kWp) 46,107

IT enablement of smaller towns
Declared complete in 33

DISCOMs

ERP for improving operational efficiencies
Implemented in 32

Discoms

RT-DAS for tracking reliability indices Declared completed in 21

DISCOMs

Smart meters 8.1 lakh installed

Work in GIS Substations in land constrained urban

areas

Declared completed in 92

nos.

BOQ Unit Quantum

33/11 KV New Sub-stations Nos

68-Conventional Substations

&

7-GIS Substations

Augmentation of Sub-stations Nos 41

Installation of New Distribution Transformer Nos 1094

New HT Lines cKm 4266

New LT Lines cKm 1747

UG Cable cKm 1747

AB Cable cKm 153

Solar Panels kWp 2082
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